
1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 21-0673 

Introduction Date 4/14/21 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 

Meeting Date April 14, 2021 

Subject Amendment No. 1, Memorandum of Understanding 2020-2021 – Safe Passages – 
After School Program – Coliseum College Preparatory Academy 

Ask of the Board Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to Memorandum of 
Understanding 2020-2021 between the District and Safe Passages, Oakland, CA, 
for the latter to hire additional academic support staff which will work with 
students every school day for 5 hours each day. These staff members will work 
with students by pushing in to classes, guiding pull out groups for students who 
need extra support, and working with parents to keep students engaged in online 
learning at Coliseum College Preparatory Academy, in an additional amount of 
$20,494.00, increasing the contract not to exceed amount from $223,659.00 to 
$244,153.00, for the period July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021. 

Background Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, Alameda County schools have been closed and 
residents have been asked to shelter in place.  This reality has impacted the need 
for, as well as the types of services needed from, after school providers funded 
through State and Federal After School Grants. 

On June 29, 2020, Governor Newsom approved Senate Bill 98, which provides the 
California Department of Education with the authority to waive of the California 
Education Code relating to program hours of operation, grant reductions due to 
attendance, and pupil-to-staff ratio requirement for before and after school 
programs for the 2020-2021 school year. 

Original Memorandum of Understanding 2020-2021 was approved by the Board 
of Education on June 24, 2021 via Enactment No. 20-1063. 

Discussion Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to Memorandum of 
Understanding 2020-2021 between the District and Safe Passages, Oakland, CA, 
for the latter to hire additional academic support staff which will work with 
students every school day for 5 hours each day. These staff members will work 

21-0547
4/14/2021 er

http://www.ousd.org/


Board Cover Memorandum 
[Amendment No. 1, Memorandum of Understanding 2020-2021 – Safe Passages – Coliseum College Preparatory 

Academy] 
Page 2 of 2 

with students by pushing in to classes, guiding pull out groups for students who 
need extra support, and working with parents to keep students engaged in online 
learning at Coliseum College Preparatory Academy will help increase student 
engagement and improve student outcomes while school campuses are largely 
closed or operating at limited capacity. 

Fiscal Impact 21st Century High School After School Safety and Enrichment for Teens (ASSETs) 
Core Grant in the amount of $222,680.00, 21st Century High School After School 
Safety and Enrichment for Teens (ASSETs) Equitable Access Grant in the amount 
of $21,473.00 

Attachment(s) ● Amendment No. 1, Memorandum of Understanding 2020-2021
● Revised Budget
● Original Memorandum of Understanding 2020-2021



 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
to 

Memorandum of Understanding 2020-2021 

This Amendment amends the attached legal agreement (“Original 
Agreement”) and any prior amendments (“Prior Amendments,” together 
with Original Agreement, “(Amended) Agreement”), incorporated herein by 
reference, which includes the following information: 

- The (Amended) Agreement is between the Oakland Unified School
District (“OUSD”) and the below named entity or individual
(“VENDOR,” together with OUSD, “PARTIES”):
Safe Passages

- The Parties entered into the Original Agreement on the below date:
June 24, 2020

- The Enactment Number of the Original Agreement is below:
20-1063

The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the (Amended) Agreement as stated 
herein. 

1. Services: ☐ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement is

unchanged.

☒ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement

has changed. If the scope of work has changed:
Provide brief description of revised scope of work
including measurable description of expected final
results, such as services, materials, products, and/or
reports; select the appropriate option below:

☐ Revised scope of work attached

☒ VENDOR agrees to provide the following

amended services:
Vendor will hire additional academic support staff
which will work with students every school day for

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 
21-0673

Introduction Date 
4/14/21 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

21-0547
4/14/2021 er



Oakland Unified School District - 2020-21 Vendor Amendment 
Page 2 

5 hours each day. These staff members will work 
with students by pushing in to classes, guiding 
pull out groups for students who need extra 
support, and working with parents to keep 
students engaged in online learning. 

2. Term (duration): ☒ The term of the (Amended) Agreement is

unchanged

☐ The term of the (Amended) Agreement has

changed. If the term has changed: The parties agree to
amend the below original End Date of the (Amended)
Agreement to the below new End Date:
Original End Date: Click or tap to enter a date.
New End Date:  Click or tap to enter a date.

3. Compensation: ☐ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended)

Agreement is unchanged 

☒ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended)

Agreement has changed. If the not-to-exceed amount
has changed: The not-to-exceed amount in the
(Amended) Agreement is amended as follows:

☒ Increase not-to-exceed amount by:

$20,494.00.

☐ Decrease not-to-exceed amount by:

$Click or tap here to enter text..
The new not-to-exceed amount under the
(Amended) Agreement, as herein amended, is
$244,153.00.

4. COVID-19: To the extent that the Amendment did not contain the
following guarantees, by signing this Amendment, VENDOR agrees that:
a. Through its execution of this Amendment, VENDOR declares that it is

able to meet its obligations and perform the Services required
pursuant to this Amendment in accordance with any shelter-in-place
(or similar) order or curfew (or similar) order (“Orders”) issued by local
or state authorities and with any social distancing/hygiene (or similar)
requirements.

b. VENDOR agrees to notify OUSD within twelve (12) hours if VENDOR
or any employee, subcontractor, agent, or representative of VENDOR



Oakland Unified School District - 2020-21 Vendor Amendment 
Page 3 

tests positive for COVID-19, shows or reports symptoms consistent 
with COVID-19, or reports to VENDOR possible COVID-19 exposure. 

c. VENDOR agrees to immediately adhere to and follow any OUSD
directives regards health and safety protocols including, but not
limited to, providing OUSD with information regarding possible
exposure of OUSD employees to VENDOR or any employee,
subcontractor, agent, or representative of VENDOR and information
necessary to perform contact tracing.

d. VENDOR shall bear all costs of compliance with this Paragraph.

5. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the (Amended)
Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally
stated.

6. Amendment Publicly Posted. This Amendment, its contents, and all
incorporated documents are public documents and will be made
available by OUSD to the public online via the Internet.

7. Signature Authority.
a. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and

perform this Amendment, and the person(s) signing this Amendment
on behalf of each PARTY has been given the proper authority and
empowered to enter into this Amendment.

b. Notwithstanding subparagraph (a), only the Superintendent, Chiefs,
Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel has authority to sign
contracts for OUSD and only under limited circumstances, which
required ratification by the OUSD Governing Board. VENDOR agrees
not to accept the signature of another other OUSD employee as
having the proper authority and empowered to enter into this
Amendment or as legally binding in any way.

8. Amendment Contingent on Governing Board Approval. OUSD shall
not be bound by the terms of this Amendment unless and until it has
been (i) formally approved by OUSD’s Governing Board or (ii) validly
and properly executed by the OUSD Superintendent, the General
Counsel, or a Chief or Deputy Chief authorized by the Education Code
or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR
absent such formal approval or valid and proper execution.

REST OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 



4/15/2021

4/15/2021

x

President, Board of Education

Shanthi Gonzales

edgar.rakestraw
Shanthi Gonzales 1

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell



2020-21 AFTER SCHOOL BUDGET PLANNING SPREADSHEET
HIGH SCHOOLS 02.2020

Site 
Name: Coliseum Prep

%

21CCLC Core

%

21CCLC Equitable 
Access

Other Lead 
Agency Funds

Site #: 232 Resource 4214, Program ____ Resource 4124, Program ____

Average # of students to be served daily (ADA): 139 OUSD Lead 
Agency

OUSD Lead Agency Lead Agency

TOTAL GRANT AWARD 250000.00 25000.00
CENTRAL COSTS:  INDIRECT, ADMIN, EVAL, 
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT, CUSTODIAL

OUSD Indirect (5.00%) 11904.76 1190.48

OUSD ASPO admin, evaluation, and training/technical 
assistance costs 15576.32 1557.63

Custodial Staffing and Supplies at 3.5% 7788.16 778.82

19-20 Carryover Amount 7950.00 0.00

TOTAL SITE ALLOCATION 222680.75 21473.08

CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL

1120
Quality Support Coach/Career Pathways' Liaison (Highly 
Recommended) 0.00

1120 Certificated Teacher Extended Contracts 0.00

1120 Certificated Teacher - Credit Recovery - English I

1120 Certificated Teacher - Credit Recovery - Algebra I

1120 Career Pathway Certificated Teacher Extended Contracts

Total certificated 0.00 0.00

CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL

2220 SSO 0.00

0.00

Total classified 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

BENEFITS

3000's
Employee Benefits for Certificated Teachers on Extended 
Contract (benefits at 24.5%) 0.00 0.00

3000's
Employee Benefits for Classified Staff on Extra Time/Overtime 
(benefits at 28%) 0.00 0.00

3000's Employee Benefits for Salaried Employees (42%)

3000's Lead Agency benefits (rate: 25  %) 22820.32

Total benefits 0.00 22820.32 0.00 0.00 0.00

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

4310 Supplies (OUSD only, except for Summer Supplemental) 0.00

4310 Curriculum (OUSD only) 0.00



5829 Field Trips 0.00

4420 Equipment (OUSD only) 0.00

District professional development on district PD days (Bridging 
the Bay conference and Youth Work Methods trainings)

Total books and supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CONTRACTED SERVICES

5825 Site Coordinator (list here if CBO staff) .36 FTE @ 75,504 27359.17 0.00

5825 College Engagement-Family Liaison 41149.83 10599.17 51749.00

5825 Family Specialist 1 FTE @ $41,000 28100.00 10000.00

5825 Credit Recovery Coach 1 FTE @ $33,440 33440.00

AmeriCorps Academic Mentors (5 x 800 stipend/month x 
10 months) =40000 32648.36 7351.64

5825
Director of Extended Learning (coaching, TA, and direct 
program support) 10000.00

5825

Staff time to participate in Continuous Quality 
Improvement trainings and meetings- Allocated in above 
line items

5825 Alameda County Food Bank 700.00 277.00

5825
Academic Instructor x $20.59hr x 5hrs/day x 125 days x 1.59 = 
$20,494 20494.00

5825

5825

5825

5825

Total services 0.00 193891.36 0.00 20876.17 7351.64

IN-KIND DIRECT SERVICES

0.00

 

Total value of in-kind direct services 0.00

LEAD AGENCY ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

Lead Agency admin (4% max of total contracted $) 5969.07 596.91 0.00

SUBTOTALS

Subtotals DIRECT SERVICE 85.46 3738.32 216711.68 85.00 373.83 20876.17 7351.64

Subtotals Admin/Indirect 14.54 31530.93 5969.07 15.00 3153.09 596.91 0.00

TOTALS

Total budgeted per column 35269.25 222680.75 3526.92 21473.08 7351.64

Total BUDGETED 100.00 257950.00 100.00 25000.00 7351.64

BALANCE remaining to allocate 0.00 0.00
TOTAL GRANT AWARD/ALLOCATION TO SITE 250000.00 25000.00

Required Signatures for Budget Approval:







www.ousd.org 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Andrea Bustamante, Executive Director, Community Schools and Student Services 

Martha Pena, Coordinator, After School Programs 

Board Meeting Date   June 24, 2020  

Subject Memorandum of Understanding 

Contractor: Safe Passages 

Services For: Coliseum College Preparatory Academy 

Action Requested and 
Recommendation 

Approval by the Board of Education of Memorandum of Understanding between the District 

and Safe Passages, Oakland, CA, for the latter to serve as lead agency for program 

coordination, math intervention, homework support, student supervision and a variety of 

enrichment services, as described in the MOU, for Coliseum College Preparatory Academy’s 

comprehensive After School Program, for the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, 

in an amount not to exceed $223,659.00. 

Background 
(Why do we need these 
services?  Why have you 
selected this vendor?) 

The general purpose of the 21st Century High School After School Safety and Enrichment for 

Teens (ASSETs) Program is to provide opportunities for communities to establish or expand 

activities that focus on 1) Improved academic achievement, 2) Enrichment services that 

reinforce and complement the academic program, and 3) Family literacy and related 

educational development services for high school students. 

This organization has demonstrated experience and capacity in serving in the after school 

lead agency role.  This organization successfully met all of the requirements of OUSD’s 

Request for Qualifications process and has been approved as a qualified lead agency partner 

by the OUSD Expanded Learning Office. 

Competitively Bid Was this contract competitively bid?  No 

If no, exception:  

Fiscal Impact Funding resource(s): 4124/21st Century High School After School Safety and Enrichment for 
Teens (ASSETs) Grant 

Attachments  Memorandum of Understanding

 Program Plan and Budget

 Certificate of Insurance

 Statement of Qualifications

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 20-1033

Introduction Date 6/24/20 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 
20-1063
6/25/2020 lf



































6/25/2020

6/25/2020

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Jody London







2020-21 AFTER SCHOOL BUDGET PLANNING SPREADSHEET
HIGH SCHOOLS 02.2020

Site 

Name:

Other Lead 

Agency Funds

Site #:

139 OUSD Lead Agency OUSD Lead Agency Lead Agency

0.00

11904.76 1190.48

15576.32 1557.63

7788.16 778.82

1120 0.00

1120 0.00

1120

1120

1120

0.00 0.00  

2220 9800.00

0.00

9800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3000's 0.00 0.00  

3000's 2744.00 0.00

3000's

3000's 22820.32

2744.00 22820.32 0.00 0.00 0.00

4310 0.00

4310 0.00

5829 0.00

4420 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5825 27359.17 0.00

Total benefits

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

Supplies (OUSD only, except for Summer Supplemental)

Curriculum (OUSD only)

Field Trips

Equipment (OUSD only)

District professional development on district PD days (Bridging the 

Bay conference and Youth Work Methods trainings)

Total books and supplies

CONTRACTED SERVICES

Site Coordinator (list here if CBO staff) .36 FTE @ 75,504

%

Resource 4214, Program ____

Average # of students to be served daily (ADA): 

TOTAL GRANT AWARD 250000.00

21CCLC Equitable 

Access

Resource 4124, Program ____

25000.00

%

21CCLC Core

%

21473.08

CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL

Quality Support Coach/Career Pathways' Liaison (Highly 

Recommended)

Certificated Teacher Extended Contracts

CENTRAL COSTS:  INDIRECT, ADMIN, EVAL, 

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT, CUSTODIAL

OUSD Indirect (5.00%)

OUSD ASPO admin, evaluation, and training/technical 

assistance costs

Custodial Staffing and Supplies at 3.5%

TOTAL SITE ALLOCATION

Certificated Teacher - Credit Recovery - English I

Certificated Teacher - Credit Recovery - Algebra I

Career Pathway Certificated Teacher Extended Contracts

Total certificated

214730.75

CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL

SSO 

Total classified

BENEFITS

Employee Benefits for Certificated Teachers on Extended Contract 

(benefits at 24.5%)

Employee Benefits for Classified Staff on Extra Time/Overtime 

(benefits at 28%)

Employee Benefits for Salaried Employees (42%)

Lead Agency benefits (rate: 25  %)







OUSD Expanded Learning Department 

After-School Programs 

SECTION 2: PROGRAM OPERATIONS
Average Daily Attendance, Program Dates, Minimum Days & Enrollment

To be compliant with grant requirements, the after-school program must commence immediately upon the 
conclusion of the regular day, operate a minimum of 15 hours/week, and be open until at least 6:00 pm on every 
school day for elementary and middle schools (EC 8483). Programs are required to operate all 180 days of the school 
year.

Projected daily attendance for 2020-21 school year program. 139

Program Operations for the 2020-2021 school year.    First Day: August 10, 2020    Last Day: May 27, 2021

UPDATED ED CODE:  Per CDE Education Code Section 8483.7(c) allows programs to close for a maximum of 3 days     
during a calendar year   (not a school year)   for staff development. Families and school site personnel must be 
notified of these program closure dates in advance, and the lead agency must maintain and upload documentation 
of professional development activities offered on these dates, including training agenda and staff sign-in sheets. 
This should be uploaded no later than 5 business days after the closure day.

Fill out this Google Form to identify the three days (if any) your program plans to close this year for PD. The program 
must be open all other days of the school year. (Updates for any date changes are due September 2020).

Minimum Days. When a school holds minimum days, the after-school program is required to begin as soon as the
school day ends, and execute programming until 6:00 pm. Minimum days have a significant impact on after-
school staff and budget. Thus, during the program planning process, school leadership and the lead agency 
partner must discuss the anticipated number of minimum days for the program year, and discuss shared 
resources to fund minimum day programming. There is an expectation already established for the 36 weekly 
minimum days, however if the school is planning on more than these and 10 extra days for report card 
conferencing you should discuss how the staffing fees for these extra days will be funded in partnership with 
the school day.

Projected Number of Minimum Days for School Year 2020-2021: 33        
*Schools should provide the lead agency with a calendar of minimum days for the 1st day of school. 
Is your school-day bell schedule attached?  Yes

Please note that the grants from CDE do not increase funding for minimum days. If the school adds 
additional minimum days beyond the projected number above, identify school-site funds to be 
utilized to fund these additional hours of programs?

During minimum days (Fridays), program will be staffed by AmeriCorps members and staff at the CCPA Future 
Center. Safe Passages will leverage its AmeriCorps Team to support minimum day programming. The AmeriCorps 
Team works across the regular day and after school programs. They will be on-site every minimum day and 
support the full implementation of the after school program on minimum days at CCPA.

ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021 

2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSex8tutX52vyaIFhY8qv8nkwcXw5myaqIxo8IndAeLA__1jxw/viewform?usp=sf_link


OUSD Expanded Learning Department 

After-School Programs 

SECTION 3a: PROGRAM MODEL. 
Average Daily Attendance, Program Dates, Minimum Days & Enrollment

 Which of the following program models will your site operate as for 2020-2021? (If you choose
Extended Day  , please explain why using this link.)  

Program Model: Extended Day

Traditional After-School:  Voluntary program, open to all students, with enrollment priorities targeting 
certain students.

Extended Day Program:  After-school-program classes offered to an entire group of students 
from targeted grades and/or for all students of the school after the end of the regular bell 
schedule. (Note:  extended day classes must not appear on the school bell schedule)

Blended/Hybrid: A combination of some extended day and some traditional after-school 
programming. (If you are conducting a blended/hybrid program, please use the section below to 
explain your program model type.) 

Which grade levels will be served by this program? (List or give a range below) 
9, 10, 11, 12 

ENROLLMENT PROCESS & TIMELINE  ☑ Attach your enrollment timeline to this document 

Important dates to include in your timeline:
● April - June: Spring enrollment for 2020-21 programs.
● Families will be notified of 2020 -21 after school enrollment before the last day of school, May 29, 2020.
● After school programs begin on the first day of school when enrollment is at a minimum 75% capacity.
● August - September: new school year enrollment of families for remaining program slots.
● Remaining program slots will be filled by September 30, 2020, except for slots reserved for transitional 

students (i.e., Homeless, foster youth; Newcomers) entering the program for the first time and/or mid-year
● All programs must maintain waitlists after program slots are filled. 

**This may look different for High School and Continuation schools based on alternative schedules and 
intersession. Please include the items above that are applicable to your schedule and recruitment process. 

Describe how your school will identify and recruit students beginning of Spring 2020. Indicate how 
families will be notified of 2020-2021 enrollment before the last day of school. 

In April 2020, we will reach out to all 19-20 CCPA students in order to start the re-enrollment process and in May of 
2020 we will begin outreach to all new students to start the re-enrollment process. All families are guaranteed a spot 
at CCPA. There are no waitlists. 

ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021 

3

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSco-eebfCgLgY0iN9x3fhX-Fr3P_AA4NfiOwUjCCA6gqhT48Q/viewform?usp=sf_link
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSco-eebfCgLgY0iN9x3fhX-Fr3P_AA4NfiOwUjCCA6gqhT48Q/viewform?usp=sf_link
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSco-eebfCgLgY0iN9x3fhX-Fr3P_AA4NfiOwUjCCA6gqhT48Q/viewform?usp=sf_link


OUSD Expanded Learning Department 

After-School Programs 

SECTION 3b: PROGRAM MODEL. (Continued)
Average Daily Attendance, Program Dates, Minimum Days & Enrollment

Who can receive the Golden Ticket?

Per federal statute, California Education Code and Oakland Unified School District policy, any students 
identified by the OUSD Transitional Student and Family Unit can receive a Golden Ticket. Transitional 
students are by definition:

● Any OUSD student who is a homeless youth, as defined by the federal *McKinney-Vento Homeless 
Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. Sec. 1143a), who is in foster care, or is designated as an unaccompanied 
minor.

● Any OUSD student who identifies as a newcomer, refugee or as an asylee.*Subtitle VII-B of the 
McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. § 11431 et seq.)

○ Establishes the definition of homeless used by schools
○ Ensures that children and youth experiencing homelessness have immediate and equal access

to public education
○ Provides for educational access, stability, and support to promote school success
○ Needed to address the unique barriers faced by many homeless students

Complete the following questions for Section 3b:

● To the best of your knowledge, how many Golden Tickets were distributed in the 2019-20 school 
year? (please estimate: 0-5 students, 6-10, or 10+ more)

Safe Passages at CCPA does not use the Golden Ticket system because all students are included in the after 
school program.

● How will you make your program more accessible to serve the needs of Golden Ticket 
students/families?

We include all students in the After School program. The program will tailor enrollment and attendance 
policies to the needs of foster, homeless, and newcomer students who transition into the school mid-year. 
Appropriate attendance waivers will be completed to address the mobility of these students. Program staff 
will work with the appropriate parent, family member, foster parent, and/or guardian as needed towards 
creating a seamless partnership between the school and "home." The After School Coordinator will work 
closely with the Principal to wrap regular day and extended learning supports around these priority students
to ease the transition into the school community.

● CDE and OUSD have established district-wide guidelines for Target Population and Enrollment in 
ASES and 21st Century After School Programs. With these guidelines, each school will create a site-
specific After School Enrollment Policy that will be made public to the school community. Describe 1-
3 enrollment priorities that will be made public and why?

The enrollment priority at CCPA is that every student will be enrolled in the after school program. 

ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021 

4

https://docs.google.com/document/d/19zuabmMi6pmjIJeQ2F3hlRQ0gg1fzHfa2f0tErrGwwQ/edit


OUSD Expanded Learning Department 

After-School Programs 

SECTION 4: PROGRAM COMPONENTS

*CDE requires that programs must provide a safe environment and include an educational component that 
provides tutoring and/or homework assistance; and an educational enrichment component, which may include, 
but not limited to STEAM, recreation, prevention and other Social Emotional Learning (SEL) activities (EC Section 
8482.6); and provide opportunities for physical activity. (EC Section 8483.3[c][7])

Educational and 
Literacy Component 
that includes 
tutoring/ homework 
assistance in the core
subjects (language 
arts, math, history 
/social science, etc.)

Describe how the after-school program will provide the educational & literacy 
component.
How are students building academic skills? How are social-emotional academic 
development being integrated? (Include specific strategies for creating a safe & 
supporting environment through encouragement and active engaged learning.)
The after school program ties in with school day goals by supporting student lexile 
growth as well as study skills in our focused academic growth spaces. These classes are 
run with the same PBIS and RJ practices as the school day classes to ensure that 
students know they are in the same safe and supportive environment after school as 
they are during the school day. Staff use the 3 SEL signature practices during their 
classes starting with a welcoming ritual, continuing by taking brain breaks, and ending 
with an optimistic closure. Students will work in a variety of ways to build skill: 
independent reading, pair shares, group work, whole class discussions. Students in 
these spaces will also work to grow their executive function skills through explicit 
instruction in organizational habits.

Educational 
Enrichment 
Component that 
offers students 
engaging activities in 
a variety of areas 
(fine arts, career 
technical education, 
presentation, etc.)

Describe how the after-school program will offer educational enrichment activities. 
(Include specific strategies designed to foster skill-building; youth voice and leadership 
and diversity, access and equity.)
Safe Passages will continue to offer enrichment activities which build student skills in 
the areas of STEAM, the arts, event planning, and more. Students will continue to work 
in groups where they will gain skills in their chosen area of learning and develop group 
processing skills. All students will have choices of content and process as well as the 
chance to lead. These leadership opportunities can vary from leading a small group to 
leading program wide events. Safe Passages hires many CCPA alumni to work in the 
program to further develop their leadership skills. Safe Passages prioritizes having a 
program staff that reflects our student population as well as a program that allows our 
students to express their identities freely.

Physical Activity Describe how the after-school program will provide structured physical activity     for all 

ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021 

5

http://www.afterschoolnetwork.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/a_-_quality_standards_for_expanded_learning_in_ca.pdf
http://www.afterschoolnetwork.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/a_-_quality_standards_for_expanded_learning_in_ca.pdf
https://www.cde.ca.gov/ls/ba/as/documents/paguidelines.pdf
http://www.afterschoolnetwork.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/a_-_quality_standards_for_expanded_learning_in_ca.pdf
http://www.afterschoolnetwork.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/a_-_quality_standards_for_expanded_learning_in_ca.pdf
https://www.cde.ca.gov/ls/ba/as/pgmdescription.asp


OUSD Expanded Learning Department 

After-School Programs 

other than recess 
that is structured and
supervised with a 
warm-up, structured 
physical activities and
a cool down. (This 
should happen for all 
students in the 
program.)

participants. (Include specific strategies to promote healthy choices and behaviors.)

CDE expects Elementary programs to offer 30-60 minutes of developmentally appropriate, daily 
physical activity (to help meet CDE recommendation of 60 daily minutes of moderate to vigorous 
physical activity for youth) This is not ‘free play’ or recess. (We understand Middle and High will 
vary based on sports programs and scheduling. Please explain how the after-school program will 
address physical activity in your program, including type, frequency, and target population. All 
students should have the opportunity for physical activity).
· Plan and evaluate (review fitness test results, track minutes, etc.)
· Include a variety of activities throughout the year

Do you have staff that is certified through CoachingCorps who will be returning for the 
20-21 school year? 
No

Do you have a coach trained through OUSD Oakland Athletic League or other 
organizations?
Yes

If the program does not have either of the above, how does your site or agency plan to
train those staff members supporting physical activity expectations?

Family Literacy 
Component that 
includes literacy 
activities and other 
educational services 
that engage adult 
family members of 
students.

Describe how the after-school program provides opportunities to promote literacy 
and/or other educational services to adult family members of students?
Safe Passages’ Family Resource Coordinators help promote family learning through The 
Family and College Resource Center at CCPA. This involves helping parents access on-
campus educational activities (English classes, etc.), off-campus education activities 
(Project Re-Connect, etc.), and helping parents connect to services that can help 
families in a variety of ways from employment to legal assistance. 

1. Please complete and attach the program schedule for in 2020-2021 that reflects the program 
components identified above.

2. Fill out the attached template to describe program components then link them into this 
document.  Program component description link: linked to the spreadsheet create a drop-box 
option (a) CDE--academic, enrichment, physical activity “use the same title”.

*In the fall, sites are required to resubmit updated program schedules. This schedule should be clearly 
aligned with the supports identified in section 4. 

Academic Alignment with School Day and District Priorities

Please provide a short narrative that identifies how the after-school program will support school goals aligned with 
district student learning goals in the appropriate grade level box below.  

● Collaborate with the school site administrator and consult the School Site Plan to align with the school day. 
● Consult the descriptions below for the District’s priorities for elementary, middle and high school.

ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021 

6

http://www.afterschoolnetwork.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/a_-_quality_standards_for_expanded_learning_in_ca.pdf
https://drive.google.com/drive/search?q=instructional%20focus
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1IHjSjeKRdxIiO1w3sT5iTohZ4gK0zBc-1PvC-u5ThX0/edit#gid=1107257643
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1IHjSjeKRdxIiO1w3sT5iTohZ4gK0zBc-1PvC-u5ThX0/edit#gid=1107257643


OUSD Expanded Learning Department 

After-School Programs 

OUSD Student Learning Goals:
1- All students build relationships to feel connected and engaged in learning

2- All students continuously grow towards meeting or exceeding standards in English Language Arts
3- All students continuously grow towards meeting or exceeding standards in Math
4- English Learner students continuously develop their language, reaching English Fluency in 6 years or less

5- All students grow a year or more in Reading each year 
6- All Students graduate college-, career-, and community-ready

How will after-school program further these OUSD Learning Goals?  (Choose 2-3 to focus on for the 20-21 
School Year) 

Safe Passages partners closely with CCPA in order to reach the goal of college and career preparedness for 
all HS students. This is done through a deliberate focus on academic skill, executive functioning skills, 3 SEL 
practices, and student voice and leadership practices. There are supports such as mentoring for students 
who are at risk of failing classes or students who have failed classes and are in credit recovery.

The school day staff communicate with and support the program coordinator and staff in various ways to 
make sure that we stay on track in this alignment. The site coordinator has regular meetings with high 
school lead teachers and the principal. Teachers work with the Quality Support Coach and program 
coordinator to communicate specific student needs and to discuss broad program effectiveness.

SECTION 5: CONTINUOUS QUALITY IMPROVEMENT (Alignment with CDE and OUSD)

To increase the effectiveness of a program, it is critical to engage in an ongoing continuous cycle of assessment, 
planning, and improvement. While the process should be carried out at the site level, documentation of this process 
should be submitted by the grantee.

This cycle of improvement revolves around twelve critical standards—the Quality Standards for Expanded Learning in
California—which were developed in partnership between the California Department of Education’s (CDE) After 
School Division and the California Afterschool Network (CAN) Quality Committee.

POINTS OF SERVICE Quality Standards & PROGRAMMATIC Quality Standards

   Fill out this Google Form to identify where your program is with CDE’s quality standards.   Google Form
Resources:

Definitions: CDE Quality Standards                             
Unpacked: CDE Quality Standards & CQI Spectrum
Scoring Key: CDE Quality Standards & CQI Process 

PROGRAM SELF-ASSESSMENT                                   TRUTH * HOPE * CHANGE * CURIOSITY  (THC2)

ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021 

7

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1-6JpKgke1SWaBEFPEhpjbaa834YYjgtWIhAP-T4W9_A/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1P1F4Sh0fYrls6Q-iioOF2MEpsdLFMd4Q3-0gcUhpZPQ/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/drawings/d/1CovpyEMXa6noXhxMWpyw9Ueuco3DkbvxovT3kKqWwVs/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSemhDYniO-1H0iNx2YV9vXdA-zmUQt7uAVMo5qPjf25QI8qBw/viewform?usp=sf_link
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSemhDYniO-1H0iNx2YV9vXdA-zmUQt7uAVMo5qPjf25QI8qBw/viewform?usp=sf_link
http://www.afterschoolnetwork.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/a_-_quality_standards_for_expanded_learning_in_ca.pdf
http://www.afterschoolnetwork.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/a_-_quality_standards_for_expanded_learning_in_ca.pdf
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1qgMsbtmoeqs6Qx4hd-mvtDpnE2cmc0Ls/view?ts=5dd71c46


OUSD Expanded Learning Department 

After-School Programs 

Highlight the 
stakeholders who 
participated in the 
Program Self-
Assessment in 2019-
2020

Internal evaluator              External evaluator                  School administrator      
District administrator               Certificated staff            Classified staff
Program director              Site coordinator            Site-level/line staff  
Parents/guardians              Students                         Community partners
Advisory group              Other stakeholders _________________

TRUTH
What is currently 
happening in the 
program? Use data to 
identify the truth about 
1-2 self-selected aspects
of the program. 

Identify the after-school program data point(s) in the narrative below. Could include: 
student feedback (youth survey, interviews or focus groups), internal program 
observation or external observation.

We seem to take steps forward every year during the year, but with new staff 
coming on each year, we need to make sure that we are constantly growing in 
areas that we once mastered. In 2019-2020 our returning staff showed 
improvement in areas identified last year so we would like to keep them as our 
focus for the staff that have not yet mastered these strategies. We would like our 
teachers to improve their reflection practices in general and for them to improve 
their content alternatives in their classes.

HOPE
What is the dream for 
the program in these 
areas as identified by 
students, families, 
parents, staff and site 
support team?

We want to see classes in which students are being asked to reflect on their own 
learning process and experience and are excited about the choices they are 
making in content. 

CHANGE
What steps will be taken
to make the shifts 
needed to realize the 
HOPE identified above?

We will work with newer staff from day one on these strategies. Staff are already 
working on creative and meaningful ways to include reflection and choice in their 
classes. They will submit these plans to their peers first and then to the program 
coordinator. These plans will be the beginning of a cycle of feedback from 
observers (staff, student, school staff) to program staff. When staff need coaching
they will have access to peers, school day staff, and their site coordinator for 
support. Using resources from Safe Passages and OUSD, staff will have the tools 
they need to continue growth in this area for 2020-21.

ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021 

8



OUSD Expanded Learning Department 

After-School Programs 

CURIOSITY

What deeper questions 
or inquiries are coming 
up?  Something that 
needs more time to 
think about to make 
long-term shifts.

How can we shift the sports culture to maintain the competitive edge and still 
grow in social emotional skills and lexile level among our middle school students? 
How do we build out our language programs (French and American Sign 
Language) when turnover will affect them?

ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021 

9



OUSD Expanded Learning Department 

After-School Programs 

SECTION 6: Facilities

(a) Plan with the school site administrator which rooms and outside spaces the after-school program 
will use Monday - Friday from the start of the program to 6. Make sure to include bathrooms and 
snack area.

(b) Lead Agency Director, will go into Facilitron website to complete facilities usage requests     no later 
than May 15, 2020. Visit Facilitron website at: www.facilitron.com/dashboard/login 

Indoors (specify room numbers and space names) Outdoors 

Room Number & 
Name of Space

# of 
Students 

Hours to be 
used

Room Number & 
Name of Space

# of 
Students 

Hours to be used

M1 14 3-5 Blacktop 40 3-6

M2 14 3-5 Courtyard 20 3-6

P2 14 3-5 Field 40 3-6

P3 14 3-5 Indoors (specify room numbers and space names)

P4 14 3-5 D24 14 3-5

P5 14 3-5 D25 10 3-5

P6 14 3-5 D26 10 3-5

Library 35 3-6 A6 14 3-5

P7 10 3-5 A1 14 3-5

P8 10 3-5 A2 14 3-5

P9 10 3-5 A3 14 3-5

D11 14 3-5 A4 10 3-5

D21 14 3-5 A5 14 3-5

D22 14 3-5 Auditorium 80 3-6

D23 10 3-5 Gym 40 3-6

A Building Restroom If Need 3-6 D Building Bathrooms If Need 3-6

Main Building Restrooms If Need 3-6 Cafeteria 215 3-6

ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021 

10

https://www.facilitron.com/dashboard/login
http://www.facilitron.com/dashboard/login


OUSD Expanded Learning Department 

After-School Programs 

In addition, choose up to 5 other dates the program will use space outside of normal program hours. 
Please specify which space will be needed  (IE: showcases, events and family engagement). Be advised any 
additional dates/spaces used outside of these dates, the lead agency will be responsible for facilities cost. 

Name of
Event 

P
o
t
e
n
t
i
a
l
D
a
t
e

N
u
m
b
e
r

 
o
f

 
S
t
u
d
e
n
t
s

 

Hours of
Use/Room
Numbers 

Name of
Event 

P
o
t
e
n
t
i
a
l
D
a
t
e

N
u
m
b
e
r

 
o
f

 
S
t
u
d
e
n
t
s

Hours of
Use/Room
Numbers

Name of
Event 

P
o
t
e
n
t
i
a
l
D
a

N
u
m
b
e
r

 
o
f

 
S
t

Hours of
Use/Room
Numbers

ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021 

11



OUSD Expanded Learning Department 

After-School Programs 

t
e

u
d
e
n
t
s

Name of
Event 

P
o
t
e
n
t
i
a
l
D
a
t
e

N
u
m
b
e
r

 
o
f

 
S
t
u
d
e
n
t
s

Hours of
Use/Room
Numbers

Name of
Event 

P
o
t
e
n
t
i
a
l
D
a
t
e

N
u
m
b
e
r

 
o
f

 
S
t
u
d
e
n
t
s

Hours of
Use/Room
Numbers

SECTION 7a: PROGRAM FEES

Will this after-school program charge program fees for 2020-2021   Yes   No☐ Yes  ☐ No ☐ Yes  ☐ No
If, “YES, program fees will be charged,”  please complete the following assurances. Both the Principal and 
Lead Agency boxes must be initialed. 

Principal Lead
Agency

ASSURANCES 

ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021 

12



OUSD Expanded Learning Department 

After-School Programs 

Our program will not turn away any eligible student from program participation due to the inability 
to pay program fees. We understand that the California Education Code prohibits program fees from 
being a barrier to program participation

Our program will communicate in writing and verbally to parents/guardians that an eligible child will 
not be turned away from program participation due to the inability to pay. 

Per CDE, our programs will communicate in writing and publically to parents/guardians program fee 
expectations in language parents can understand. This should be included in your enrollment 
applications, posted in your school (publicly accessible), parent handbooks and any marketing 
materials. Ensure that all documentation is accessible to families. This means they should be 
translated into the major languages used by the families in your school.

Our program will publicize the program fee structure in written program materials for school leaders,
parents/guardians, and/or community members  (i.e. communication letter, meetings agenda, etc.). 

Our program shall not charge a fee to a family for a child if the program once notified that the child is 
a homeless youth, as defined by the federal McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 
Section 1143.a), or for a child who the program knows is in foster care.

Our program will provide receipts to parents/guardians for each payment made. 

The lead agency will manage funds raised by program fees according to standard accounting 
practices and will provide quarterly Income Statements to the Principal and OUSD Expanded Learning
Office detailing amount collected from program fees and expenditures. This will be turned in 
quarterly.

The Use of Fees: Any fees collected by programs shall be used for program activities, services for 
students, and program administrative costs. CDE guidance calls for all programs to “keep accurate 
records of fees collected, and fees should be tracked separately from the grant funds received.” Keep
documents in the event of an annual financial audit and/or Federal Program Monitoring (FPM). 
Families who receive free and reduced lunch should be prioritized for no cost program admission.

ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021 

13



OUSD Expanded Learning Department 

After-School Programs 

SECTION 7b: PROGRAM FEES (Continued)

Describe how the school/program 
plans to collect program fees and 
who will be exempt from paying 
fees or received a reduced fee?

Describe how all fees collected will
be used for after-school 
programming.

Describe how fees will be 
communicated to school 
leaders/school community.

 ☐ Attach a copy of written evidence of the program fee materials/process (i.e. parent letters, parent 
handbook, etc. meeting with agenda/minutes?

ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021 

14















Program Schedule  Description
Which required CDE 
component does this activity 
meet?

Explain how the activity is meeting CDE requirements. 
How are you ensuring it is high-quality?

Items Program Title Description Staff Use drop down menu 

1 Art

Working with students 
to identify art skills that 
they would like to 
master and working in 
collaboration with 
adults to gain those 
skills through 
educational 
opportunities and 
enrichment activities. Educational Enrichment

Program focuses on educational enrichment for students. 
The school day teachers, principal, Safe Passages' staff, 
and OUSD will collaborate to ensure that this offering 
meets high-quality standards. 

Physical Activity

Students will work in 
collaboration with 
adults to increase their 
physical fitness level Physical Activity

Program focuses on physical activity for students. The 
school day teachers, principal, Safe Passages' staff, and 
OUSD will collaborate to ensure that this offering meets 
high-quality standards. 

Linked Learning: 
Pathway Specific 
Support

Students will work with 
pathway teachers, 
mentors, and coaches 
in order to grow in the 
skills that they are 
learning during the 
school day and use 
them in a variety of 
situations, college 
classes, and internships. Educational Enrichment

Program focuses on educational enrichment for students. 
The school day teachers, principal, Safe Passages' staff, 
and OUSD will collaborate to ensure that this offering 
meets high-quality standards. 

Study Skills

Collobaration with the 
school day to work on 
building students 
academics skills in line 
with school day 
teaching Educational and Literacy Component

Program focuses on literacy and homework assistance. 
The school day teachers, principal, Safe Passages' staff, 
and OUSD will collaborate to ensure that this offering 
meets high-quality standards. 



Cultural Arts Program

Working with students 
to identify cultural arts 
skills that they would 
like to master and 
working in 
collaboration with 
adults to gain those 
skills through 
educational 
opportunities and 
enrichment activities. Educational Enrichment/Physical Activity

Program focuses on educational enrichment for students. 
The school day teachers, principal, Safe Passages' staff, 
and OUSD will collaborate to ensure that this offering 
meets high-quality standards. 



2020-2021 After School Program Schedule *ADD description and explaination of CDE requirements, etc. on the other tab.
School Site:  Coliseum College Prep Academy - MS
Lead Agency:  Safe Passages
Name of Program: Safe Passages at CCPA
School Day End Time on Regular Days (according to Bell Schedule): 2:55pm
School Day End Time on Minimum Days (according to Bell Schedule):  1:00pm

Time Block Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

1:00-3:00

All Sports Practice/ 
Americorps Led 
Programming/ Future 
Center

2:55-4:00 Art Art Art Art

All Sports Practice/ 
Americorps Led 
Programming/ Future 
Center

Physical Activity Physical Activity Physical Activity Physical Activity
Linked Learning: Pathway 
Specific Support

Linked Learning: Pathway 
Specific Support

Linked Learning: Pathway 
Specific Support

Linked Learning: Pathway 
Specific Support

Study Skills Study Skills Study Skills Study Skills
Cultural Arts Program Cultural Arts Program Cultural Arts Program Cultural Arts Program

4:00-5:30 Physical Activity Physical Activity Physical Activity Physical Activity

All Sports Practice/ 
Americorps Led 
Programming/ Future 
Center

Linked Learning: Pathway 
Specific Support

Linked Learning: Pathway 
Specific Support

Linked Learning: Pathway 
Specific Support

Linked Learning: Pathway 
Specific Support

Study Skills Study Skills Study Skills Study Skills
Cultural Arts Program Cultural Arts Program Cultural Arts Program Cultural Arts Program

5:30-6:00 Physical Activity Physical Activity Physical Activity Physical Activity

All Sports Practice/ 
Americorps Led 
Programming

6:00 PM Sign Out and Program 
Closure

Sign Out and Program 
Closure

Sign Out and Program 
Closure

Sign Out and Program 
Closure

Sign Out and Program 
Closure

* Please note that the after school program must start immediately at the same time that the regular school day ends.  Please check the official school bell schedule for 
2020-21 for the exact ending time of the regular school program.  On minimum days, the after school program must start immediately at the end of minimum day.

Programs must submit this program schedule, along with a copy of the school's 2018-19 bell schedule, to the ASPO office for review and approval.

Sign-out and Program Closure cannot occur earlier than 6pm for elementary and middle school programs.  Programs must operate at least 3 hours per day and at least 15 
hours per week.

Programs will be asked to re-submit updated program schedules at the beginning of each semester.



SAFE PASSAGES AT CCPA ENROLLMENT PROCESS AND TIMELINE:  

 

Timeline After School Enrollment Steps/Process Individual(s) responsible 

April 2020 19-20 participants will be contacted by 

flyer and phone call and have the 

opportunity to re-enroll 

After School Coordinator, AS 

staff, CCPA staff, and parents. 

May 2020 Outreach and enrollment of new students 

and rising 9​th​ graders by phone calls, 

mailings, and orientation events. 

After School Coordinator, AS 

staff, CCPA staff, and parents. 

Spring & Summer 
2020 

Outreach and enrollment of new students 

and rising 6​th​ graders during summer 

school, summer mailings, and orientation 

events. 

After School Coordinator, AS 

staff, CCPA staff, and parents. 

August 2020 Mandatory Back to School registration. After School Coordinator, AS 

staff, CCPA staff, and parents. 

  

Important dates to include in your timeline: 

●     ​April – June:  Early outreach and recruitment for 2020-21 school year program; including outreach during Spring orientation for incoming 9th graders 

●     ​August – September:  New school year enrollment of students 

●     ​After school programs begin on 1​st​ Day of school 

●     ​Parents are notified about their student’s participation in program at beginning of school year (and throughout year) 

●     ​Recruitment push during  Back to School Night and Fall 9th grade meeting 

●     ​Ongoing recruitment and enrollment over course of school year 

●     ​Safe Passages and CCPA do not have a waitlist as all students are expected to be a part of programs 

 

CCPA administration makes after school an expectation for all students. After school program information and enrollment forms are included in the mandatory 

registration process creating a seamless integration with the regular school day. Older High School students attend internships with CBOs and attend college 

classes at Peralta Colleges. Students requiring additional academic support receive additional small group tutoring. Additionally, the Future Center and the 

Writing Center are hubs for college readiness, parent education, academic support, and ongoing school events. 







































	
	
Who	We	Are:	
Safe	Passages	is	a	minority	women	led	nonprofit	that	advocates	for,	researches,	evaluates,	develops	and	incubates	culturally	
appropriate,	cross-agency	strategies	designed	to	improve	the	lives	of	vulnerable	populations,	including	youth	at	risk	of	
dropping	out	of	school,	at	risk	or	involved	in	gangs	or	the	Juvenile	Justice	system,	and	likely	to	be	involved	in	other	risky	
behaviors.	For	more	than	20	years,	SP	has	worked	with	public	and	private	partners	to	strengthen	the	safety	net	for	poor	people	
within	and	across	systems	by	maximizing	and	leveraging	resources	to	implement	proven	strategies.		
	
Where	We	Work:	
We	work	with	disadvantaged	communities	in	Alameda	County	where	up	to	80%	of	children	live	in	poverty,	in	neighborhoods	
with	the	highest	levels	of	health	disparities	including	the	highest	rates	of	hospitalization	for	asthma,	teen	birth	rates,	and	
hospitalization	for	assaults	among	youth;	where	students	score	far	below	proficiency	and	have	high	rates	of	school	suspension,	
drop-outs	and	truancy.	98%	of	the	populations	served	are	students	and	families	of	color.	
	
What	We	Do:	
Programs	and	services	are	woven	together	to	serve	the	entire	age	continuum	of	children	and	youth,	from	birth	to	
college/career,	including	economic	development	strategies	to	fuel	economic	self-sufficiency	for	youth	and	families.		

Early	Childhood	Initiative	–	Promotes	collaboration	between	multiple	public	systems	and	non-profit	providers	to	create	a	
citywide	safety	net	for	children	(0-5),	who	are	exposed	to	violence.	Services	include	Baby	Learning	Playgroups	and	workshops,	
case	management,	mental	health	services	and	mental	health	consultations	at	pre-school	sites.	

School	Linked	Services	–	Aims	to	integrate	education	and	social	services	at	school	sites	to	support	school	communities	as	
catalysts	for	student	success	and	social	change	within	the	larger	neighborhood	context.	Through	multiple	funding	streams,	Safe	
Passages	has	led	the	effective	development	and	sustainability	of	full	service	community	schools	(FSCS)	across	the	Oakland	
flatlands.	Initially,	this	work	began	as	the	Safe	Passages	Middle	School	Strategy,	a	multi-pronged	approach	to	creating	positive	
school	climates	and	providing	students	and	their	families	the	support	needed	to	be	successful	in	school	and	life.	Over	time	
school	linked	strategy	expanded	to	schools	K-12.	From	the	beginning,	afterschool	programming	was	a	major	prong	of	the	
strategy.	The	initial	seven	highest	need	middle	schools	were	selected	as	partners	in	2000	to	implement	the	strategy:	
Havenscourt	(CCPA)	and	Calvin	Simmons	(UFSA)	were	part	of	the	first	cohort	of	implementation	schools	and	20	years	later	
continue	in	sustained	partnership	to	work	towards	improved	outcomes	for	students	and	families.		
	
The	partnership	survived	many	changes	in	personnel,	leadership,	and	the	economy.	Over	the	years,	Safe	Passages	facilitated	the	
development	of	the	Coordination	of	Services	Team	(COST)	system,	case	management	and	mental	health	services	for	students	
and	parents,	school-based	health	centers	at	some	target	schools	and	afterschool	programs.	Several	models	developed	by	Safe	
Passages,	like	COST,	were	adopted	by	OUSD	and	replicated	Family	Resource	Centers	across	the	school	district.		Safe	Passages	
partnership	schools,	including	those	schools	where	Safe	Passages	serves	as	the	lead	afterschool	agency	are	leading	schools	in	
OUSD’s	FSCS	Initiative.	
	
Juvenile	Justice	Initiative	–	Brings	courts,	school	districts,	police	departments,	probation	officers,	and	service	providers	
together	to	reduce	disproportionate	minority	contact	with	law	enforcement,	and	lower	recidivism	among	juvenile	offenders.		
	
Career	Development	–	Work	closely	with	government,	universities	and	private	entities	to	develop	new	job	opportunities	for	
youth	during	and	after	school	hours,	in	the	summertime,	and	post-graduation.		Students	are	provided	opportunities	to	learn	
about	diverse	career	tracks	including	careers	in	the	arts,	teaching,	legal	services,	social	work,	and	in	the	mental	health	
profession.		
	
Successes:	
• 91%	of	students	in	the	academic	support	programs	experienced	academic	success.	
• Implemented	the	Elev8	Oakland	Initiative,	a	$40	Million	full	service	community	school	model	at	five	high	need	middle	

schools	in	Oakland.	
• Elev8	school-based	health	centers	reach	3,000	students	plus	their	families	annually.		
• Quality	after	school	programs	serve	over	1,000	students	annually.	
• 247	Safe	Passages	AmeriCorps	members	have	served	over	1170	high	need	students	through	intensive	academic	supports.	
• Placed	hundreds	of	young	people	in	career	pathways	jobs	through	Mayor’s	Summer	Jobs	Program,	AmeriCorps	Programs	

and	Safe	Passages	Career	Pathways	since	2011.		

Safe	Passages	partnerships	with	the	school	communities	that	are	the	focus	of	the	contracts	currently	before	the	OUSD	Board	
embody	20	years	of	partnership.		
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 3/20	

Safe Passages - Agency History and Qualifications 
Safe	 Passages	 disrupts	 the	 cycle	 of	 poverty	 by	 engaging	 youth	 and	 families	 to	 build	 and	 drive	 a	 continuum	 of	 services	 that	
supports	student	success	and	community	development.	

 







March 21, 2020 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This letter serves to certify that all Safe Passages employees, volunteers, and 

agents working in OUSD after school and summer programs will have 

fingerprint clearance through the California Department of Justice and the FBI. 

In addition, all employees, volunteers, and agents will have TB clearance before 

they begin work on OUSD school sites. 

ATI Numbers will appear on all Invoicing and Staff Qualifications Form 

submitted to OUSD.  Proof of fingerprint clearance and TB test passage of 

persons working at OUSD will be available to OUSD upon request. 

Respectfully, 

Josefina Alvarado Mena 
CEO  
Safe Passages 

Board of Directors 

Colin Lacon, (Board Chair) 
Director of Public Affairs Kaiser 
Permanente; Professional 
Faculty, Hass School of Business, 
UC Berkeley  

Sherry Young, (Board 
Treasurer)  

Namita S. Brown 
Partner, Fagen Friedman & 
Fulfrost LLP 

Lewis Cohen, (Finance 
Committee)  
Communications Consultant, 
National Center for Youth Law; 
Former Deputy Mayor, Oakland 

Reygan E. Cunningham, 
Attorney 
Senior Partner 
California Partnership for Safe 
Communities 

Melissa Hoover,  
Executive Director 
Democracy at Work Institute 

Dr. Tomás Magaña  
Assistant Professor, Samuel 
Merritt University; Attending 
Physician La Clinica de La Raza, 
Inc.; Assistant Clinical Professor, 
Department of Pediatrics, UCSF  

Josefina Alvarado Mena, Esq., 
CEO Safe Passages 

Natasha Middleton, MPP 
Probation Specialist/Legislative 
Coordinator, Alameda County 
Probation Department; 
Former City of Oakland 
Commissioner (Measure Z) 

John O’Toole, (Retired Attorney) 
Retired Director National Center 
for Youth Law 

Dan Siegel, Attorney 
Siegel, Yee & Brunner 
Former OUSD Board of Trustee 

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza,  
Suite 6306 
Oakland, CA  94612 
www.safepassages.org 



SAM Search Results
List of records matching your search for :

Search Term : safe passages*
Record Status: Active

ENTITY SAFE PASSAGES Status: Active

DUNS: 091927272 +4: CAGE Code: 4Q7C4 DoDAAC:

Expiration Date: 05/30/2020 Has Active Exclusion?: No Debt Subject to Offset?: No

Address: 250 FRANK OGAWA PLZ #6306
City: OAKLAND State/Province: CALIFORNIA
ZIP Code: 94612-2035 Country: UNITED STATES

May 16, 2020 3:09 AM https://www.sam.gov Page 1 of 1






